Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Baton Development, Inc.	09/29/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MedPro Safety Products, Inc.
Street Address:	817 Winchester Road, Suite 200
City:	Lexington
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4787894
Patent Number:	5169385
Patent Number:	5833674
Patent Number:	6146362
PCT Number:	US9308045

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)607-7100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.607.7595

Email: krostberg@oppenheimer.com

Correspondent Name: Barbara A. Wrigley Address Line 1: 45 South Seventh Street Address Line 2: Plaza VII Building, Suite 3300 Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14929-1

> **PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0302**

500214462

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	K.J. Rostberg
Total Attachments: 3 source=MedPro Patent Assignment#page1. source=MedPro Patent Assignment#page2. source=MedPro Patent Assignment#page3.	tif

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0303 Gary Peterson

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Baton Development Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Minnesota, having its principal offices at Lot 37, 10040 E. Happy Valley Road, Scottsdale, AZ, 85255, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") owns all right, title and interest in and to the patents and/or patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as "Patent Rights");

WHEREAS, MedPro Safety Products, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having its principal offices at 817 Winchester Road, Suite 200, Lexington, Kentucky, 40405, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said MedPro Safety Products, Inc., its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, both foreign and domestic, that have or shall hereafter issue, including all of its rights under the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to transfer said Patent Rights to the above-mentioned Assignee in accordance herewith.

Assignor hereby authorizes said Assignee, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to transfer said Patent Rights and to apply for Letters Patent, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim the filing date of any United States application falling within the definition of Patent Rights and/or otherwise take advantage of the provisions of the Paris Convention, European Convention, Patent Cooperation Treaty and other international treaties.

Upon said consideration, Assignor does hereby covenant and agree with the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that Assignor or his executors or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute such additional writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuation, reissued or extended Patent Rights of the United States, or of any and all foreign countries with respect to the Patent Rights, and in enforcing any rights, occurring as a result of such Patent Rights, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such Patent Rights.

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0304

р.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor. has caused this assignment to be duly executed as of the date and the year set forth herein.

BATON DEVELOPMENT INC.

Date: 29 September 2006	By:
	Name: Sny Parepson (print or type name)
,	Title: TRESIDENT
STATE OF Hy)
COUNTY OF Fayet) ss.
	<u>September</u> , 2006, before me personally appeared to me known to be the person described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument and ack	bowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.
Notary Public	

Gary Peterson

OPPENHEIMER: 2477889 v01 01/10/2007

Schedule A

Patent/Publication No.	Issue/Publication Date	Title
4,787,894	November 29, 1988	Meconium Aspiration Device
5,169,385	December 8, 1992	Safety I.V. Drug Introducer Set
5,833,674	November 10, 1998	Needleless IV Medical Delivery System
6,146,362	November 14, 2000	Needleless IV Medical Delivery System
WO95/05863	March 2, 1995	Needleless IV Medical Delivery System

PATENT REEL: 018816 FRAME: 0306.04